Nothing in this section contained, however, shall authorize such treasurer to charge any amount whatever for certifying to taxes on a deed to be recorded or for information with reference to the current tax on any subdivision of land in his county where no certificate thereof is necessary or required, provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to counties having a population of more than two hundred thousand.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1927.

## CHAPTER 267—S. F. No. 386.

An act relating to the maximum of annual tax levy in cities of the fourth class now or hereafter organized and operating under a home rule charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for sinking fund.—The governing body of any city of the fourth class now or hereafter organized and operating under a Home Rule Charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the Constitution of this State, and which said Charter provides that the annual tax levy upon all the property in said city shall not exceed 20 mills, may, notwithstanding said maximum of annual tax levy, levy not to exceed 3 mills annually in addition to said 20 mills for the purpose of creating a fund with which to retire outstanding bonds of any such city. All monies derived from any such additional levy shall be used only for the purpose of retiring outsanding bonds of any such city.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1927.

## CHAPTER 268-S. F. No. 387.

An act authorizing the school board of any school district in this state, whose limits are co-extensive with the limits of any city now or hereafter having fifty thousand inhabitants or more, to establish, maintain or discontinue a junior college to consist of not more than two years of college work beyond a four year high school course and to charge tuition fees for instruction in such junior college.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: